*RoHS Directive 2002/95/EC Jan 27 2003 including Annex
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
CDMSP10-0504M – Surface Mount TVS Diode Array
Features
■ RoHS compliant*
■ Protects four I/O lines
■ Ultra-low capacitance ~ 0.55 pF

NC
NC
How To Order
CD  MSP10 - 05  04M
Common Code
CD = Chip Diode
Package
MSP10 = MSOP-10 Package
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
05 = 5 VRWM (Volts)
Number of Lines
04M = 4 Data Lines
Typical Part Marking
Schematic
CDMSP10-0504M ....................................................................B0504
4 521
3
8
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
CDMSP10-0504M – Surface Mount TVS Diode Array
Electrical Characteristics (@ TA = 25 °C Unless Otherwise Noted)
Notes:
1. Test from Vdd Pin 3 to Gnd Pin 8
2. Test from Pin 1,2,4 or 5 to Gnd Pin 8
3. Test from Gnd Pin 8 to Vdd Pin 3
Parameter Symbol Minimum Nominal Maximum Unit
Reverse Standoff Voltage1 VRWM 5 V
Leakage Current1 @ VRWM ID 5 µA
Channel Leakage Current @  VRWM ICD 1 µA
Reverse Breakdown Voltage @  VRWM VBR 6 9 V
Forward Voltage3 @ IF = 15 mA VF 0.8 1 V
ESD Clamping Voltage2
@ IEC 61000-4-2 +6 kV, Contact Mode
VC 12.5 V
ESD Clamping Voltage1
@ IEC 61000-4-2 +6 kV, Contact Mode
VC 9.5 V
ESD Dynamic Turn-On Resistance - I/O2 Rdyn_io 0.33 Ohms
ESD Dynamic Turn-On Resistance - VDD
1 Rdyn_VDD 0.16 Ohms
Channel Input Capacitance2 - 1
@ VPIN3=5 V, VIN=2.5 V, f = 1 MHz
CIN-1 0.55 0.65 pF
Channel Input Capacitance2 - 2
@ VPIN3=N/C, VIN=2.5 V, f = 1 MHz CIN-2 0.70 0.80 pF
Channel to Channel Input Capacitance - 1
@ VPIN3=5 V, VIN=2.5 V, f = 1 MHz CCROSS-1 0.08 0.09 pF
(Between channel pins)
Channel to Channel Input Capacitance - 2
@ VPIN3=N/C, VIN=2.5 V, f = 1 MHz CCROSS-2 0.10 0.11 pF
(Between channel pins)
Variation of Channel Input Capacitance - 1
@  VPIN3=5 V, VIN=2.5 V, f = 1 MHz ∆CIN-1 0.04 0.06 pF
(Channel x Pin to GND, Channel y Pin to GND)
Variation of Channel Input Capacitance - 2
@ VPIN3=N/C, VIN=2.5 V, f = 1 MHz ∆CIN-2 0.05 0.08 pF
(Channel x Pin to GND, Channel y Pin to GND)
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
CDMSP10-0504M – Surface Mount TVS Diode Array
Product Dimensions Recommended Footprint
This is a molded JEDEC MSOP-10L package with lead free 100 %
Matte Sn on the lead frame. It weighs approximately 7 mg and has
a flammability rating of UL 94V-0.
2.90 - 3.10
(0.114 - 0.122)
2.90 - 3.10
(0.114 - 0.122)